






Cooling

230 V

50 Hz/1Ø

5150 W

1840 W

25.0 A

8.40 A

R32

0.64 kg

800 CMH

9.00 kg

28.00 kg
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NAMES OF PARTS

No. Description 

1

2

Front panel 

Air filter

Optional  filter (if installed) 3

Terminal block cover

4

Emergency button

5

6

LED Display 

Signal receiver 

7

Airflow direction louver

8 Deflectors

9

Remote controller

10

Note: the above figures  are  only intended  to  be  a 
          simple diagram of the appliance and may not 
          correspond to the appearance of the units that 
          have been purchased. 

No. Description 

13 Air outlet grille 

Terminal block cover

14

gas valve

15

liquid valve

16

11

Indoor unit rating label ( )Stick position optional

17

Outdoor unit rating label

12

Ionizer (if installed) generator

13

15

16

17

INDOOR UNIT

OUTDOOR UNIT

1 2-3

6

4-5

911 810 7
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INDOOR UNIT

OUTDOOR UNIT
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INDOOR UNIT DISPLAY

/O

1

2

5

3

4

1 2 3 4 5

The shape and position of switches and indicators may be different according to the model, but their 
function is the same.

1
2 4

5
3

1

2

3

4

5

31 2

3

54

No. Led Function

POWER This symbol appears when the unit is power on1

2

3

4

5

Temperature display (if present)
/Error code  

(1) Lights up during Timer operation when 
the air conditioner is operational 
(2)Displays the malfunction code when fault 
occurs.

SLEEP mode 

Lights up during Timer operation. 

The symbol appears when the unit is turned 
on, and disappear when the unit is turned off.

SLEEP

TIMER

RUN

3

4

2

1 2 4 5
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REMOTE CONTROLLER

The shape and position of  buttons and indicators maybe difference according to the model, but their 
function is the same.

The out looking and some function of remote controller maybe difference.

The unit confirms the correct reception of each press button with a beep.

To select the  mode of operation

To   LED displayswitch  on/off the

To activate or deactivate of the movement of the deflectors.  

To activate the function SLEEP

To switch - on /off HEALTHY funtion.It is a button which controls the ionizer or 
plasma genera for available model only.

In cooling mode,press this button ,the temperature will increase 2  on the base of 
setting temperature

In heating mode, press  this button, the temperature will decrease 2  on the base of 
setting temperature

Press this button to activate / deactivate the Super function which enables the unit to reach 
the preset temperature in the shortest time.
In COOL mode, the unit will give the maximum cooling temperature with 16 ,high fan 
speed. 
In HEAT ode, the unit will give the maximum heating temperature with 31 ,high fan 
speed.

Press it to decrease temperature/ time  setting.

Press it to increase temperature / time setting.

Press it to start or stop operation.

Press it to set auto-off  timer.

To select the  fan speed of auto/low/mid/high 

No.

8

10

12

6

14

7

9

13

MODE 

 SWING 

DISPLAY

SLEEP

HEALTHY

ECO

SUPER or TURBO

11

3D

CLOCK

1

(TEMP DN)

 (TEMP UP)

2

3

4

ON/OFF 

FAN 

5 TIMER 

When you press "3D", the horizontal and vertical vanes will swing together at the 
same time.

RESET

ANTI-MILDEW

Button  Function 

To activate the function ANTI-MILDEW

 To restart REMOTE CONTROLLER

16

15

When you press this button,the time will be flickering;then through"    "and 
"      ",you can adjust the time(one time you press,one minute you  adjust;and if 
you continue to press,the time change rapidly ), after adjusting to your required 
time, please press this button again to fix the time.

Mute To activate the function of Mute

or or



REMOTE CONTROLLER

ON/OFF

SWINGFAN

TIMER SUPER

SLEEP MODE

ECO

1 11

3

2

9

13

8

12

4

14

10

5

6

DISPLAY HEALTHY3DCLOCK

7

1

3

4
5

12

1310

9
8

7
6

ON OFF ON

C

AUTOQUIET
POWERFUL

hr
DELAY

DRY
FAN

HEAT

TIMERHEALTHY

AIR
SWING

FAN
SPEED

2

COOL
FEEL

ON/OFF

MODE           TIMER   

FAN SPEED      SUPER           ECO

ANTI-MILDEW

SWING          SLEEP     HEALTHY

DISPLAY         RESET
15

16

SLEEP

TIMER SWING

MODE
ON/OFF

2

1
6

5

8

FAN

3

10

4

Auto

Feel Cool

Low

Dry   Heat

Mid High Sleep Swing

Timer
OFF
Timer

Fan

C
h

ON

MODE

FAN SLEEP

ECO TIMER

SWING

TURBOHEALTHY

DISPLAY

SWING

6

8

1

23

5

12

13

1010

4

7

9

6

5

8

2

1
3

4

MID

AUTO

SWING X

HIGH

LOW

DRY

FAN

HEAT

COOL

FEEL

SLEEP

SWING YSUPER

TIMER ON TIMER OFF

ON/OFF

FAN SWING X SWING Y

SUPER SLEEP

MODE

TIMER

10

Mode

Fan

Eco

Temp Swing

TimerDisplaySleep

Mute Turbo Health

83

6
7

9
13

10

5

16

4

1

2

12

The shape and position of  buttons and indicators maybe difference according to the model, but their 
function is the same.

The out looking and some function of remote controller maybe difference.

Mildew

or



REMOTE CONTROLLER

Remote controller DISPLAY 
Meaning of symbols on the liquid crystal display 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

FEEL  mode indicator

COOLING indicator

DEHUMIDIFYING indicator

FAN ONLY OPERATION indicator

HEATING indicator

SIGNAL RECEPTION indicator

TIMER OFF indicator

TIMER ON indicator

AUTO FAN indicator

LOW FAN SPEED indicator

or MIDDLE FAN SPEED indicator

or
or

HIGH FAN SPEED indicator

QUIET or
or SLEEP indicator

or
AUTO or

or FLAP SWING indicator

15

SUPER  indicator

16

17

HEALTHY  indicator

TIMER
ON

or

or
TIMER

OFF

or
HEALTHY

ON

18

ECO indicator

19

ANTI-MILDEW indicator

or
POWERFUL

or

or ECO

or

BATTERY indicator

or

or

or

or

or

or
or

or
or

20

21

22

COMFORTABLE SLEEP  indicator (optional)

FEEL indicator(optional)

Meaning  No. Symbols  

(FLASH)

FLAP and Deflectors SWING indicator

CLOCK indicator23

or

or
TURBO

or

24 Mute indicator

or

or

or

or

or

or

or

or

or

or

(FLASH)

or

or

10
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12



13

(Applicable for hot & cold model only)
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INSTALLATION MANUAL---Installation of the outdoor unit 

outdoor unit

screw

wiring diagram on the 
back of the cover

Screw  the  flare  nuts  to the outdoor unit coupling with 
the same tightening procedures described for the indoor 
unit.

connection pipes

flare nuts

liquid tap

gas tap

indoor unit

protection caps

liquid valve
gas valve

service port nut

To avoid leakage, pay attention to the following points:

1. Tighten the flare nuts using two wrenches. Pay atten-
    tion not to damage the pipes.
2. If the tightening torque  is  not  sufficient , there  will 
    probably be some leakage. With excessive tightening 
    torque there will also be some leakage, as the flange 
    could be damaged.
3. The surest system consists in tightening the connecti-
    on by using a fix wrench and a torque wrench:in this 
    case use the  table on page 29.

vacuum pumpservice port 

Air and humidity left  inside  the  refrigerant circuit can 
cause compressor  malfunction. After having connected  
the indoor and outdoor units, bleed the air and humidity 
from the refrigerant circuit by  using a vacuum pump. 

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

CONNECTING THE PIPES

BLEEDING

tap

1. Remove the handle on the right side plate of outdoor unit.
2. Connect the power connection cord to the terminal board. 
    Wiring should fit that of indoor unit.
3. Fix the power connection cord with wire clamp.
4. Confirm if the wire has been fixed properly.
5. An efficient earth connection must be ensured.
6. Recover  the handle.

remove
the right 
side plate 

26
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METHODOLOGY FOR FREQUENCY SETTING

Full load and half load capacity modes are applicable only for testing purpose in 
authorized test laboratories.

Before setting the mode, lab conditions to be stabilized as per IS1391 Part 2.

Test Mode Activate:
Running the AC, in cooling modeset temperature at 30 degree,middle fan speed.
Press 7 times sleep button with 8 seconds,
After 3 times Beep sound & test mode will activate.

Then Remote set temperature: 25°C to test full capacity.

After �nish full capacity test, no stop the AC, directly make Remote set 
temperature: 26°C to test half capacity.
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Category Access Method

Press remote turbo button with 22 degree,
continuously press 10 times in 5 seconds.

Full Load

Press remote turbo button with 20degree,
continuously press 10 times in 5 seconds.

Half Load

Press remote turbo button with 21 degree,
continuously press 10 times in 5 seconds.

Min Load

Press remote turbo button with 19 degree,
continuously press 10 times in 5 seconds.

Max Load

ERROR SIGNALS ON DISPLAY

In case of error, the display on the indoor unit show the following error codes.

34



SERVICE CENTRE
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